
Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting and receive information about it.   
North Tyneside Council wants to make it easier for you to get hold of the information you need.  
We are able to provide our documents in alternative formats including Braille, audiotape, large 
print and alternative languages. 

 

 
 

 

Overview, Scrutiny & 
Policy Development 

Committee 
 
Friday, 6 January 2023 
 
Monday, 16 January 2023 0.02 Chamber - Quadrant, The Silverlink North, Cobalt 
Business Park, North Tyneside, NE27 0BY commencing at 6.00 pm. 
 
Agenda 

Item 
 

 Page 
 

 
1.   Appointment of Substitute Members 

 
To be notified of the appointment of any Substitute Members. 
 

 

 
2.   Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 

 
You are invited to declare any registerable and/or non registerable 
interests in matters appearing on the agenda, and the nature of that 
interest. 
  
You are also invited to disclose any dispensation in relation to any 
registerable and/or non-registerable interests that have been granted to 
you in respect of any matters appearing on the agenda. 
  
Please complete the Declarations of Interests card available at the 
meeting and return it to the Democratic Services Officer before leaving 
the meeting. 
 

 

 
3.   Minutes 

 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2022. 
 

5 - 10 

 
4.   2023/24 Budget Scrutiny Sub-group report 

 
To consider the report produced by the Budget Scrutiny Sub-group. 
 

To 
Follow 

 
5.   Technical Services Partnership - Capita Update 

 
To receive an update on the performance of the Technical Services 
Partnership. 
 
 
 

11 - 36 

 

Public Document Pack



Agenda 
Item 

 

 Page 
 

 

 

6.   Exclusion Resolution 
 
That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended) and having applied a public interest test as defined in Part 2 
of Schedule 12A of the Act, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of the Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 

 

 
7.   Technical Services Partnership - Financial Information 

 
37 - 40 

Circulation overleaf …



 

 
 

Members of the Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee  
 

Councillor Mrs Linda Arkley OBE Councillor Debbie Cox 
Councillor Julie Cruddas Councillor Davey Drummond 
Councillor Muriel Green Councillor Margaret Hall (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor Janet Hunter (Chair) Councillor Joe Kirwin 
Councillor Jim Montague Councillor Andy Newman 
Councillor Erin Parker-Leonard Councillor Matthew Thirlaway 
Councillor Willie Samuel Councillor Judith Wallace 
Councillor Matt Wilson  

 
Ms Fiona Burton, Parent Governor Representative 
Mr Stephen Fallon, Church Representative 
Rev Michael Vine, Church Representative 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee 

 
Wednesday, 30 November 2022 

 
Present:  Councillor M Hall (Deputy Chair in the Chair) 

  Councillors L Arkley, Janet Hunter, J Kirwin, E Parker-
Leonard, M Thirlaway, M Wilson, P Earley and 
G Westwater 

 
  In attendance: 

Ms F Burton – Parent Governor Representative 
Rev M Vine – Church Representative 
S Fallon – Church Representative  

 
Apologies:  Councillors J Cruddas, D Drummond, M Green, 

J Montague, A Newman, W Samuel and J Wallace 
  
OV17/20 Appointment of Substitute Members 

 
Pursuant to the council’s constitution the appointment of the following substitute members 
was made: 
  
Councillor G Westwater for Councillor J Wallace 
Councillor P Earley for Councillor M Green 
 
  
OV18/20 Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 

 
Councillor Matthew Thirlaway declared a registerable personal interest and a non-
registerable personal interest in Item 6 – Efficiency Savings Programme 2022/23 and Item 7 
– Technical Services Partnership Performance Update Report as he is employed by 
Parkside Care Ltd (who has contracts with the Council to provide social care) and his father 
is employed by North Tyneside Council. 
  
Councillor Margaret Hall declared a non-registerable personal interest in Item 6 – Efficiency 
Savings Programme 2022/23, as her daughter works in the social care sector. 
 
  
OV19/20 Minutes 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 10 October 2022 be agreed. 
 
  
OV20/20 Annual Report of the Elected Mayor 

 
The Elected Mayor thanked the committee for the opportunity to present her Annual Report, 
share her priorities for the year ahead and to reflect on the achievements that had been 
made over the previous year. 
  
The Elected Mayor stated that responding to the challenges of the pandemic had provided 
an opportunity to look at the way in which services were delivered and to make changes that 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

2 
Wednesday, 30 November 2022 

were better for residents and to build an even better North Tyneside.  Thanks was 
expressed to Elected Members and officers for their hard work, dedication, support and 
commitment to the organisation. 
  
Following the pandemic and in light of the changes in service delivery, the Council Plan had 
been refreshed, in consultation with residents and other key stakeholders.  The plan now 
focused on five themes: 
  

         A thriving North Tyneside 
         A family-friendly North Tyneside 
         A caring North Tyneside 
         A secure North Tyneside 
         A green North Tyneside 

  
The Elected Mayor stated that, during these difficult times when residents are faced with a 
cost of living crisis, she was determined that North Tyneside is and can be: 
  

         A place where local businesses and high streets thrive 
         A place where great care is offered to those who need it 
         A place where children and young people continue to receive an outstanding 

education and families flourish 
  
The Coun
[...]
a weekend in July. 
  
Other key highlights and events across the year included: 
  

         Blue Flag and seaside awards achieved at Kings Edwards Bay, Tynemouth 
Longsands and Whitley Bay beaches 

         The number of long-term vacant dwellings had continued to decline, with the lowest 
levels in the last 7 years 

         The Bread and Butter Thing continued to grow, providing residents with access to 
weekly food for £7.50 

         Supporting volunteers to welcome Ukrainian families to the borough 
         The launch of warm welcome venues in libraries and customer first centres, 

extending support to residents by offering hot drinks, a place to relax and an 
opportunity to get involved in free activities 

         Delivery of the affordable homes programme which was on track to meet the 
ambitious 5,000 affordable homes target.  The target of delivering 266 affordable 
homes in 2021/22 had been achieved  

  
The Elected Mayor stated that she was looking forward to seeing even more progress in the 
borough and to building back an even better North Tyneside. 
  
The Chair thanked the Elected Mayor for her presentation. 
  
It was agreed to note the update from the Elected Mayor. 
 
  
OV21/20 Efficiency Savings Programme 2022/23 Quarter 2 Progress Report 

 
The Committee received a report that provided an update on progress of key 2022/23 
projects and business cases within the overall Efficiency Savings Programme. 
  
Members were informed that new savings were proposed for 2022/23 of £4.720m combined 
with £2.537m of savings targets that still required a permanent solution from previous years 
meaning an overall target to achieve in 2022/23 of £7.257m. 
  
The project work and the realisation of associated savings for the new 2022/23 savings had 
been broken down over the four workstreams: Digital, Data and Customer; Workforce 
Planning and Organisational Development; Commissioning, Procurement and Commercial; 
and Asset Management.  In the previou
[...]

 
  
OV22/20 Technical Services Partnership Performance Update Report 

 
The Committee received a report which set out the 2021-22 year end performance outturn 
for the partnership.  The year-end performance had been approved by the established 
partnership governance arrangements. 
  
The authority monitors performance of the partnership on a regular basis and Capita are 
required to meet a series of important performance milestone for each service they deliver 
on behalf of the authority. 
  
Performance scorecards were reported for each of the following service areas: 

         Property Services 
         Engineering Services 
         Regulatory Services 

  
Service delivery performance was attached as Appendix 1 to the report and financial 
performance was delivered as Appendix 3. 
  
At its meeting in March 2022, the Committee had been advised about the development of 
the Annual Service Plan 2022-23 for the partnership.  It had been approved and aligned with 
the updated Our North Tyneside Plan 2021-25. 
  
The Committee focused attention on the performance indicators that had a red RAG status.  
In relation to Freedom of Information Requests (FOI), it was noted that in January (2022) 
there had been 4 requests not responded to within the required timeframe.  This had been 
down to issues with IT and the volume of information requested.  Performance in relation to 
FOIs was now in green. 
  
In relation to roads and pavements, quality of maintenance repairs, performance was in red 
during February and March 2022.  This was attributed to problems with officer succession, 
causing a lack of quality monitoring and issues with the software used.  These issues were 

Page 8



 

5 
Wednesday, 30 November 2022 

addressed, and performance was back on track.  In relation to planning appeals contrary to 
officer decisions, performance had been below expected standards across Quarter 4.  It 
was noted that plans were in place to make sure that officer decisions are robust. 
  
It was agreed to note the performance update. 
 
  
OV23/20 Exclusion Resolution 

 
Resolved that under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) and 
having applied a public interest test as defined in Part 2 of Schedule 12A of the Act, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business of the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of the Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 
  
OV24/20 Technical Services Partnership - Financial Information 

 
Agreed that the financial update 2021/22 be noted. 
 
  

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



 

 

 
Meeting: Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee 
 
Date:   Monday 16 January 2023 
 
Title:  Technical Services Partnership – Capita Update 
 
 
Authors:    Jonathan Ellis, Acting Partnership Director (Capita) 
 
                   Colin MacDonald,  
                   Head of Technical & Regulatory Services 
 
                   David Dunford, Senior Finance Business Partner 
 

 
Tel: (0191) 643 6416 
 
 
Tel: (0191) 643 6620 
 
Tel: (0191) 643 7027 
 

 
Service:     Commissioning and Asset Management 
 
Wards affected:   All 
 

  

 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 

As part of its work programme Overview, Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee (‘the 
Committee’) receives performance updates from the Authority’s long-term strategic partner 
Capita Property & Infrastructure Limited (‘Capita’).  The partnership with Capita delivers a 
range of technical services for the Authority. 
 
The purpose of this report is to present Quarter 1 and Quarter 2 performance of the 
partnership for financial year 2022-23 and follows approval by the established partnership 
governance arrangements. 
 

 
2. Recommendations 

 
Committee is recommended to: 

 
a) Consider the service delivery performance for Quarters 1 and 2 of financial year 

2022-23, presented in Appendix 1; and 
 

b) Consider the financial position as at the end of Quarter 2 of financial year 2022-23, 
presented in Appendix 2. 

  

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 
 

3. Details 
 

3.1 Background 
 

The Authority has a long-term strategic partnership with Capita to deliver a range of 
technical services.  This followed a procurement exercise which led to the contract being 
awarded to Capita which commenced on 1 November 2012.  
 
In January 2019, Cabinet responded to recommendations from Committee following 
examination of the partnership by a study group it established.  Details of that are included 
in the background information included within this report. 
 
Cabinet agreed that monitoring reports against the contractually agreed Annual Service 
Plan will be made to Committee.  
 
This report presents the Quarter 1 and Quarter 2 performance for the partnership for the 
financial year 2022-23 following approval by the established partnership governance 
arrangements. 
 

3.2 Managing performance 
 
The Authority monitors performance of the partnership on a regular basis.  Capita are 
required to meet a series of important performance milestones for each service they deliver 
on behalf of the authority and deliver against agreed performance indicators.   
 
These performance indicators are divided into, 
 

• Category 1 PIs – these are not linked to the payment mechanism but are designed 
to monitor operational performance; and 

• Category 2 KPIs - these are linked to the payment mechanism to reflect their 
importance and lead to contractual penalties if they are not met. 

 
Performance scorecards are reported for each of the following service areas: 
 

• Property Services 

• Engineering Services 

• Regulatory Services 
 
The process of review is via subgroups for each service area, which then report into 
Operational Partnering Board (OPB) on a bi-monthly basis and Strategic Partnering Board 
(SPB) on a bi-annual basis.  
 
In addition to the performance indicators, for each of the service areas there are several 
Action Plans that are delivered and monitored in the same way along with financial 
performance.  There are also partnership-wide (‘cross-cutting’) Action Plans aimed at 
assisting the Authority to deliver the objectives of the Our North Tyneside Plan.  
 
Service delivery performance is attached as Appendix 1 and to this report.  Financial 
performance is attached as Appendix 2 to this report. 

 
  

Page 12



 

 

 
3.3 Forward Look 

 
Work is now underway to develop the Annual Service Plan for 2023-24. This scheduled to 
be agreed via the partnership governance arrangements during March, in time for 1 April 
2023.   
 
This, along with the performance outturn for 2022-23 will be presented to Committee in the 
next municipal year in accordance with the workplan Committee sets out. 
 
 

4. Appendices 
 

Appendix 1 – Technical Services partnership service delivery performance Q1 & Q2, 2022-23 

 
Appendix 2 – Technical Services partnership financial position as at the end of Q2, 2022-23 
 
 

5. Background Information 
 
The following documents have been used in the compilation of this report and may be 
inspected at the offices of the authors. 
 
Cabinet Response to Scrutiny Recommendations, 21 January 2019 
 
Capita Study Group Report, October 2018 

 

Page 13

https://my.northtyneside.gov.uk/meeting/22881
https://my.northtyneside.gov.uk/sites/default/files/meeting/related-documents/7a.%20Capita%20Report%20-%20Final.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1 

 

 

Service Delivery Performance for Q1 and Q2 2022-23 

 

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Overview, Scrutiny & 
Policy Development 
Committee

16th January 2023

Technical Services 
Partnership – Capita Update

Appendix 1 – Service Delivery 
Performance Q1 & Q2 2022-23

P
age 17



Contents 2022/23 April – Sept

01. Operational Highlights

02. Partnership Value Add

03. People Update

04. Performance up

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee 

 
Monday, 16 January 2023 

 
Present:    

  Councillors J Kirwin (in the Chair) 
L Arkley, J Cruddas, D Drummond, J Montague,  
A Newman, E Parker-Leonard, M Thirlaway, W Samuel,  
J Wallace and M Wilson 

 
  In attendance: 

Councillors  P Earley and J O’Shea 
Ms F Burton – Parent Governor Representative  
Rev M Vine – Church Representative 

 
Apologies:  Councillors D Cox, M Green, M Hall, Janet Hunter and 

S Fallon – Church Representative 
  
OV25/22 Appointment of Chair 

 
The Chair and Deputy Chair were unable to be present.  
 
Agreed that Members of the Committee present elected that Councillor J Kirwin to Chair the 
meeting. 
 
  
OV26/22 Appointment of Substitute Members 

 
Pursuant to the council’s constitution the appointment of the following substitute members 
was made:  
  
Councillor J O’Shea for Councillor M Hall  
Councillor P Earley for Councillor M Green 
 
  
OV27/22 Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 

 
Councillor Matthew Thirlaway declared non - registerable personal interest in Item 4 – 
2023/24 Budget Scrutiny Sub-group report as he has a family member who is employed by 
is employed by North Tyneside Council. 
  
Councillor Julie Cruddas declared a non-registerable personal interest in Item 4 – Item 4 – 
2023/24 Budget Scrutiny Sub-group report. She is a Director of Justice Prince Community 
Interest Company. 
  
Councillor Willie Samuel declared a non-registerable personal interest in Item 4 – Item 4 – 
2023/24 Budget Scrutiny Sub-group report. He has a family member who is employed by 
North Tyneside Council. 
 
 
  



Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee 
 

2 
Monday, 16 January 2023 

OV28/22 Minutes 
 

Resolved that the minute of the meeting held on 30 November 2022 be agreed. 
 
  
OV29/22 2023/24 Budget Scrutiny Sub-group report 

 
The Committee received the report of the Budget Sub-group that detailed the scrutiny into 
the Cabinet’s initial 2023/27 Financial Planning and Budget process: Cabinets Initial Budget 
proposals. 
  
The group met on 1December 2022, where officers presented the position of the Authority 
budget, the Initial budget proposals to deliver a balanced budget. 
  
The Director of Resources was in attendance and provided the committee with further 
information following receipt to the government settlement. 
  
The Committee was informed that there would be a further meeting of the Budget Sub-
group, where it would scrutinise the Cabinets Final Budget Proposals and this would take 
place on the 31 January 2023. The Committee agreed to delegate the sub-group 
responsibility to make further comment and any recommendations to Cabinet following this 
meeting. 
  
Two Members of the Committee who were also Members of the Budget Sub-group 
expressed that the report accurately reflected the discussion of the sub-group. They also 
thanked all the officers who presented and aided the budget process. 
  
It was Agreed that (1) the Budget Sub-Group report detailing comments be referred to 
Cabinet; (2) delegate responsibility to the Budget Sub-group to make further comment and 
any recommendations to Cabinet following scrutiny of Cabinets 2023/24 Final Budget 
Proposals. 
 
  
OV30/22 Technical Services Partnership - Capita Update 

 
The Committee received update for partnership performance for the first and second 
quarters of the 2022 – 23 financial year. 
  
The Council monitors performance of the Partnership on a monthly basis and Capita are 
required to meet a series of important performance milestones for each service they deliver 
on behalf of the Authority and these are known as Key Performance Indicators (‘KPI’s). 
  
The KPI’s, divided into Category 1 (not linked to the payment mechanism) and Category 2 
(linked to the payment mechanism) and each have an explicit target. 
  
Performance scorecards were reported for each of the following service areas: 
· Property Services 

· Engineering Services 

· Regulatory Services 

  



Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee 
 

3 
Monday, 16 January 2023 

The Committee received a presentation from Partnership Director to the service delivery 
performance and was attached to the report. 
  
Agreed that the Technical Services Partnership Q1 & Q2 22022-23 report be noted. 
 
  
OV31/22 Exclusion Resolution 

 
Resolved that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) and 
having applied a public interest test in accordance with Part 2 of Schedule 12A the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 
  
OV32/22 Technical Services Partnership - Financial Information 

 
Agreed that the Financial update 2022-23 Quarter 1 & 2 be noted. 
 
  


